

RECORD NO. 17-13025

In The
**United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

◆ ◆ ◆

**AMANDA KONDRAT'YEV; ANDREIY KONDRAT'YEV;
ANDRE RYLAND; DAVID SUHOR,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**CITY OF PENSACOLA, FLORIDA;
ASHTON HAYWARD, Mayor; BRIAN COOPER,**

Defendants-Appellants.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

**APPELLEES' OPPOSITION TO APPELLANTS'
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

**Monica L. Miller
AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION
1821 Jefferson Place, NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 238-9088
mmiller@americanhumanist.org**

**Madeline Ziegler
Rebecca S. Markert
FREEDOM FROM RELIGION
FOUNDATION
P. O. Box 750
Madison, WI 53701
(608) 256-8900
mziegler@ffrf.org
rmarkert@ffrf.org**

Counsel for Appellees

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vii
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ix
REFERENCES TO THE RECORD	xiii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The panel’s standing decision does not conflict with any Supreme Court or Circuit decision.....	4
II. The panel’s decision on the merits does not conflict with decisions of the Supreme Court, this Court, or other Circuits	6
A. En banc review would waste precious judicial resources because the City’s Cross violates the Establishment Clause pursuant to settled Supreme Court jurisprudence	6
1. <i>McCreary</i> is binding and controlling	7
2. <i>Rabun</i> is controlling and enshrined by Supreme Court precedent.....	8
3. An en banc Court is bound by the secular purpose requirement.....	10
B. There is no conflict with any Supreme Court decision.....	11

1.	<i>Van Orden</i>	11
2.	<i>Buono</i>	12
3.	<i>Galloway</i>	14
C.	Reversal would create a split	17
III.	There is no “precedent-setting error of exceptional importance.”	18
	CONCLUSION.....	19
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s):

Cases:

**Abington School District v. Schempp*,
374 U.S. 203 (1963).....4, 7, 10

ACLU Neb. Found. v. City of Plattsmouth,
358 F.3d 1020 (8th Cir. 2004).....5

ACLU of Fla. v. Dixie County,
690 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2012).....5

ACLU v. City of St. Charles,
794 F.2d 265 (7th Cir. 1986)17

**ACLU v. Rabun County Chamber of Commerce, Inc.*,
698 F.2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1983).....*passim*

Agostini v. Felton,
521 U.S. 203 (1997)10

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984).....6

Am. Humanist Ass’n v. Md.-National Capital Park & Planning Comm’n,
874 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2017)18

American Atheists, Inc. v. Port Authority,
760 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2014)18

Atheists of Fla., Inc. v. City of Lakeland,
713 F.3d 577 (11th Cir. 2013)15

Books v. City of Elkhart,
235 F.3d 292 (7th Cir. 2000).....5

Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette,
515 U.S. 753 (1995).....16

**County of Allegheny v. ACLU*,
492 U.S. 573 (1989).....*passim*

Doe v. Montgomery,
41 F.3d 1156 (7th Cir. 1994).....5

Doe v. United States,
2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 24387 (8th Cir. Aug. 28, 2018).....17

**Edwards v. Aguillard*,
482 U.S. 578 (1987).....*passim*

Epperson v. Arkansas,
393 U.S. 97 (1968).....7, 11

Everson v. Board of Education,
330 U.S. 1 (1947).....7

Freedom from Religion Found. Inc. v. New Kensington Arnold Sch. Dist.,
832 F.3d 469 (3d Cir. 2016).....5

Freedom From Religion Found. Inc. v. Zielke,
845 F.2d 1463 (7th Cir. 1988).....5

Gilfillan v. Philadelphia,
637 F.2d 924 (3d Cir. 1980)17

**Glassroth v. Moore*,
335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003)15, 16

Gonzales v. North Township Lake County,
4 F.3d 1412 (7th Cir. 1993)17

Greater Houston Chapter ACLU v. Eckels,
589 F. Supp. 222 (S.D. Tex. 1984), *reh’g denied*,
763 F.2d 180 (5th Cir. 1985)16

Harris v. City of Zion,
927 F.2d 1401 (7th Cir. 1991)17

In re Morgan,
717 F.3d 1186 (11th Cir. 2013)10, 18

Lemon v. Kurtzman,
403 U.S. 602 (1971).....*passim*

Lund v. Rowan County,
863 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2017)15

Lynch v. Donnelly,
465 U.S. 668 (1984).....9, 10

Marsh v. Chambers,
463 U.S. 783 (1983).....*passim*

McCarthan v. Dir. of Goodwill Indus.-Suncoast,
851 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 2017)8

**McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.*,
545 U.S. 844 (2005).....*passim*

Moore v. Bryant,
853 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 2017)6

Murray v. Austin,
947 F.2d 147 (5th Cir. 1991)18

Pelphrey v. Cobb County,
547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008).....5, 15

Saladin v. City of Milledgeville,
812 F.2d 687 (11th Cir. 1987).....5

Salazar v. Buono,
559 U.S. 700 (2010)9, 12, 13

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe,
530 U.S. 290 (2000).....14

Selman v. Cobb Co. Sch. Dist.,
449 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2006)15

<i>Smith v. Governor for Ala.</i> , 562 F. App'x 806 (11th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Stone v. Graham</i> , 449 U.S. 39 (1980).....	7
<i>Tex. Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	6, 10
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	7
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	14, 15
<i>Trunk v. City of San Diego</i> , 629 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	4
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	11
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....	7, 10
<i>Weinbaum v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 541 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2008)	18
Constitutional Provision:	
U.S. Const. amend I	6
Rule:	
11th Cir. R. 35-3	3, 18
